E-ISSN 2281-4612
ISSN 2281-3993
Academic Journal of Interdisciplinary Studies
MCSER Publishing, Rome-Italy
                          Vol 4 No 1 S2
                            April 2015
 199
Antioxidant Activity of some Nutraceuticals Based on Romanian Black and

4°C. Fluid vegetal extracts assay were pH, relative density and total phenols compounds by Folin Ciocalteu method.
Syrups codification and preparation method based on CMC fluid extracts mixture is presented in Tables I – II:
Table I. Samples codification
Syrup Code Content in C: M: C fluid extracts mixture / extract preparation method
S1 C: M: C (1: 1: 1) ratio / maceration in 40% alcohol
S2 C: M: C (2,5: 1: 1) ratio / maceration in 70% alcohol
S3 C: M: C (1: 1: 2,5) ratio / reflux in 40% alcohol
S4 C: M: C ( 1: 2,5: 1)  ratio / reflux in 70 % alcohol
S5 C: M: C (1: 2,5: 1) ratio / maceration in 70% alcohol
E-ISSN 2281-4612
ISSN 2281-3993
Academic Journal of Interdisciplinary Studies
MCSER Publishing, Rome-Italy
                          Vol 4 No 1 S2
                            April 2015
 201
Table II. Syrups formula based on CMC fluid extracts (S1 – S5)
Ingredients Quantities (g) Syrups S1 - S4 Quantities (g) Syrup S5
Simple syrup 64% 55 -
Glycerol 15 -
Sodium carboxymethylcellulose - 1
Saccharinummatricum - 0. 2
C: M: C fluid extracts (1: 1: 1) ratio 30 5
C: M: C fluid extracts (2,5: 1: 1) ratio 30 -
C: M: C fluid extracts (1: 1: 2,5) ratio 30 -
C: M: C fluid extracts (1: 2,5: 1) ratio 30 -
C: M: C fluid extracts (1: 2,5: 1) ratio - 30
Preservative solution ad. - 100
The control tests for syrups based on CMC fluid extracts quality were: appearance, pH, relative density, initial and after
30 days of obtaining.
2.2 HPLC phenolic compounds assay from syrups based on CMC fluid extracts mixture
For HPLC analysis, the working solution based on syrups S1 – S5, were obtained from 0. 5 g sample diluted with 5 mL
methyl alcohol. For the separation, identification and quantification of phenols compounds an adapted standardized
HPLC method for total polyphenols determination described by USP 30-NF25 monograph was used.
Apparatus used: HPLC Agilent 1200 quaternary pump, DAD, thermostat, degassing system, autosampler.
Conditions: C18 type chromatographic column, 250 mm 4. 6 mm; 5 mm (Zorbax XDB or equivalent); Mobile phase:
solution A - 0. 1% phosphoric acid, solution B - acetonitrile; Gradient elution is presented in Table III; Temperature: 35°C;
Flow rate: 1. 5 mL / min; detection: UV - 310 nm; Injection volume: 20; Analysis time: 22 minutes; Reference substances
(70% solution in methanol): E-resveratrol = 37 mg / mL, Z - resveratrol = 0. 22 mg / mL (obtained by the solution of trans-
resveratrol from UV radiation  = 254 nm for 12 h) acid, caffeic = 0. 36 mg / mL, chlorogenic acid = 0. 37 mg / mL,
cinnamic acid = 0. 58 mg / mL, vanillin 0. 42 mg / mL = 0. 39 mg gallic acid / mL, ferulic acid = 0. 50 mg / mL, the
reference substances were injected 6 times (20 μL).
Table III. HPLC - gradient elution
No. Time, min. Solution A, % Solution B, %
0-13 90 10
13 78 22
13 78 22
14 60 40
17 60 40
17,5 90 10
22 90 10
Retention times corresponding to reference substances are presented in Table IV. To simplify measurements worked
their mixture.
Table IV. Retention time for phenolic compounds (reference substances)
No. Phenolic compound Retention time ± SD
1. gallic acid 0,990 ± 0,025
2. 3 -methyl galic acid 2,606± 0,008
3. chlorogenic acid 3,501 ± 0,015
4. caffeic acid 4,598  ± 0,036
5. vaniline 6,919  ± 0,051